
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
County Manager’s Office 

 
 

DATE: March 12, 2012 
BOARD MEETING DATE:         March 27, 2012 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

John L. Maltbie, County Manager 

SUBJECT: 
 

Amendment to an Agreement with Macias Gini & O’Connell LLP 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the President of the Board of Supervisors to execute an 
amendment to the agreement with Macias Gini & O’Connell LLP for Audit Services, 
adding four (4) programs to the Single Audit for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 
2011, 2012 and 2013, and increasing the amount by $92,400 to $1,624,208.   
 
BACKGROUND: 
The County Charter (Article VI Section 603) provides that the Board of Supervisors shall 
have an annual audit made by a certified public accountant and the auditor shall report 
on the County’s financial transactions and records and the effectiveness of internal 
controls. 
 
On March 15, 2011, the County entered into an agreement with Macias Gini & O’Connell 
LLP for post-audits, examination of various County auditors’ financial statements and for 
other audit work for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2011, 2012, 2013 and 2014 for a 
total amount not to exceed $1,531,808.  The term of the Agreement is from April 1, 2011 
to March 31, 2015. This agreement provides for Macias to review up to eight programs in 
the Single Audit. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Under the Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009, the 
County received over $33 million of ARRA funds and in FY 2010-11, expended over 
$13.9 million of this grant funding.  The Federal Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) Circular A-133 (Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit 
Organizations) requires that programs with more than $500,000 of federal awards be 
audited.  The OMB placed additional audit requirements on programs with ARRA funds.  
As a result, the County is required to include four additional programs in the Single Audit 
for FY 2010-11 (from eight programs in the current agreement to twelve programs in the 
amended agreement).  We expect to continue to expend ARRA funding until FY 2012-



13.  Therefore, Macias and the Controller's Office anticipate the need to audit up to four 
additional programs in FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 as well.  ARRA expenditures are 
expected to cease by FY 2013-14. 
 
The Contractor has assured compliance with the County's Contractor Employee Jury 
Service Ordinance, as well as all other contract provisions that are required by County 
ordinance and administrative memoranda, including but not limited to insurance, hold 
harmless, non-discrimination and equal benefits. 
 
The Controller’s Office and County Counsel have reviewed and approved the Resolution 
and amendment as to form. 
 
Approval of this amendment contributes to the County’s Shared Vision 2025 of a 
Collaborative Community by providing fiscal accountability and concern for future 
impacts. 
 
Performance Measure(s): 

Measure FY 2008-09 
Actual 

FY 2009-10 
Projected 

County submits financial statements to the State on 
time and attains Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting for its 
comprehensive annual financial report (CAFR) 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
This amendment increases the Agreement amount by $92,400 for a total not to exceed 
$1,624,208 paid out by fiscal year, as follows:  
 

• Increase for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2011 by $30,000 to $394,636 
• Increase for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2012 by $30,800 to $408,416 
• Increase for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2013 by $31,600 to $420,544 
• $400,612 for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2014 remains the same. 

 
There is sufficient funding to cover this increased cost in the Grand Jury budget, which is 
fully funded by the General Fund. 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
MACIAS GINI & O’CONNELL LLP FOR AUDIT SERVICES, ADDING FOUR (4) 

PROGRAMS TO THE SINGLE AUDIT FOR EACH OF THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING 
JUNE 30, 2011, 2012 AND 2013, AND INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $92,400 TO 

$1,624,208  
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, on March 15, 2011, the County contracted with Macias Gini & 

O'Connell LLP to provide post-audits, examinations of various County Auditors' financial 

statements and other auditing services; and 

WHEREAS due to the receipt of $33 million in Federal grant funding under the 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, the County has expended over 

$13.9 in Federal funding in FY 2010-11 and expects to expend additional amounts in FY 

2011-12 and FY 2012-13 for programs that need to be added to the Single Audit for 

those fiscal years; and  

WHEREAS there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and approval an amendment to the agreement adding four (4) programs 

to the Single Audit for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 

increasing the agreement amount by $92,400 for a total amount not to exceed 

$1,624,208; and 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that it is in the best interest of the 

County to enter into the Amended March 15, 2011 Agreement; and 

 
 
 
 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authorized to execute said 

contract Amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the 

Board shall attest the signature thereto. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


















































































	20120327_m_Macias Amendment_1
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	20120327_r_Macias Amendment
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


	20120327_amendment_Macias Amendment
	20120327_declaration form_Macias Amendment
	20120327_orig agreemt_Macias 2011 contract

